Harlan, Iowa News Advertiser Friday December 30, 1994, pg 11-A

## Celma Breining, 82 Pg//H

Oct. 25, 1911 - Oct. 22, 1994 Elk Horn - Celma Rigmor Breining, the daughter of Einar and Anna

(Nelsen) Rasmussen, was born Oct. 25, 1911 in Brayton. She died Oct. 22, 1994 at the Salem Lutheran Nursing Home in Elk Hom, at age 82 years, 11 months and 27 days. She attended Jackson Township #6 country school

near Kimballton, and then attended Danebord College in Tyler, MN where she met Adolph Breining. After school they returned to her parent's farm

near Kimballton where he worked for her father for a year.

June 7, 1931 they were married at the Immanuel Lutheran Church in Kimballton. They farmed west of Kimballton for seven years, then moved to Jackson, MN, where they farmed for another five years. They then moved to a farm east of Irwin, where they made their home for 29 years. In 1973, they moved to Elk Horn. She entered the Salem Lutheran Nursing Home in April of 1987 and this had been her home since. She was a charter member of the Jefferson Friendly Club of Jefferson Township, a past member of the Lutheran Ladies Aide of Irwin, a past member of St. Paul's Lutheran church of Irwin and Immanuel Lutheran Church of Kimballton.

In addition to her parents, Celma was preceded in death by two sisters, Elna Brewer and Dagney Breining, one brother, Halvor Rasmussen and one granddaughter, Cynthia Hope Westfall. She is survived by her husband, Adolph of Elk Horn, her children: Velma "Tootie" Book of Portland, OR, Verlee (Ed) Logue of Fort Scott, KS and James (Barbara) Breining of Des Moines, eight grandchildren, eight great grandchildren, three sisters: Norma

DuVall of Belmond, Erma Dressler of Bellingham, WA and Naoma Rasmussen of Vancouver, WA, nieces, nephews and other relatives. Funeral services were held Oct. 25, 1994 at Immanuel Lutheran Church in Kimballton with Rev. John Riggle officiating. Burial was in the Kimballton cemetery with Ron Breining, Scott Sorensen, Jim Juelsgaard, Lloyd Petersen, Kendall Logue and Randy Sorensen casket bearers. Pauley

Funeral Home in charge of arrangements.